No dividend has been declared or paid during the year ended 30 June 2016.

BUDERIM GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 201654

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

24. MARKET RISKS

(a) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Refer to note 21 for disclosure on effective interest rates. At 30 June, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other
variables remaining consistent would be as follows:

30/06/16 30/06/15

Exposure at
30 June

$’000
+1%

$’000
-1%

$’000

Exposure at
30 June

$’000
+1%

$’000
-1%

$’000

Interest-bearing liabilities 24,040 (230) 230 21,024 (194) 194

Interest on financial instruments classified as floating rate is repriced at intervals of less than one year. Interest on financial instruments classified as fixed
rate is fixed until the maturity of the instrument.

(b) Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis

At 30 June, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the rates between the AUD and foreign currencies, with all other variables remaining
consistent would be as follows:

30/06/16 30/06/15

Exposure at
30 June

$’000
+10%
$’000

-10%
$’000

Exposure at
30 June

$’000
+10%
$’000

-10%
$’000

Balances held in USD 10,284 (1,254) 1,533 9,734 (1,151) 1,407

Balances held in FJD (124) 7 (9) (1,778) 100 (123)

Balances held in GBP 93 (15) 19 - - -

Balances held in EUR (41) 6 (7) (67) 9 (11)

Balances held in CAD 48 (5) 6 1 - -

BUDERIM GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2016 55

(c) Hedging risk

Cash flow hedges – foreign currency

At 30 June 2016, the Group held no foreign exchange contracts designated as hedges of expected future sales to customers (2015: Nil). Funds to be received
from expected future sales to customers in the United States of America facilitate natural hedges on payment for future purchases from overseas suppliers.

Hedge on investments in foreign entities

Included in the bill facility at 30 June 2016, are borrowings of USD $4,050,000 (AUD $5,431,867). As at 30 June 2015, these borrowings were USD $4,862,500
(AUD $6,323,941). These loans are being used to reduce the exposure to foreign exchange risk and to support the working capital requirements for MacFarms